

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA**

AMERICAN OVERSIGHT,

Plaintiff,

v.

U.S. DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND
HUMAN SERVICES,

and

OFFICE OF MANAGEMENT AND
BUDGET

Defendants.

Case No. 17-cv-00827 (EGS)

MEMORANDUM OF POINTS AND AUTHORITIES
IN SUPPORT OF DEFENDANTS' MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION 1

BACKGROUND 3

 I. Health Care Reform and the AHCA3

 II. American Oversight’s FOIA Requests and the Ensuing Litigation.....3

ARGUMENT 6

 I. FOIA and Summary Judgment Standards of Review6

 II. The Agencies Conducted Adequate Searches for Responsive Records7

 III. The Agencies Properly Redacted Emails and Calendar Entries Under FOIA Exemption 59

 A. The Agencies Properly Redacted Emails Exchanged with Congress Pursuant to the Deliberative Process Privilege12

 1. *The Redacted Emails Qualify as “Inter-Agency or Intra-Agency” Communications for Purposes of Exemption 5 Because They Reflect Consultations with Congress in Support of Agency Decisions*13

 2. *The Redacted Emails Also Qualify as “Inter-Agency or Intra-Agency” Communications Pursuant to the Common Interest Doctrine*20

 3. *The Withheld Material is Both “Pre-decisional” and “Deliberative”*23

 4. *Requiring the Agencies to Disclose the Redacted Material Would Frustrate the Animating Purpose of the Deliberative Process Privilege and Cause Foreseeable Harm*25

 B. The Agencies Properly Redacted Calendar Entries Pursuant to the Deliberative Process Privilege.....27

 C. The Agencies Processed and Released All Reasonably Segregable Information.....29

CONCLUSION..... 30

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

Am. Mgmt. Servs., LLC v. Dep’t of Army,
703 F.3d 724 (4th Cir. 2013) 20, 21

August v. FBI,
328 F.3d 697 (D.C. Cir. 2003) 6

Baker & Hostetler LLP v. Dep’t of Commerce,
473 F.3d 312 (D.C. Cir. 2006) 7

Brayton v. Office of U.S. Trade Representative,
641 F.3d 521 (D.C. Cir. 2011) 6

Bureau of Nat’l Affairs, Inc. v. DOJ,
742 F.2d 1484 (1984) 24

Coastal States Gas Corp. v. DOE,
617 F.2d 854 (D.C. Cir. 1980) 11, 27

Competitive Enter. Inst. v. Office of Sci. & Tech. Policy,
161 F. Supp. 3d 120 (D.D.C.), *modified*, 185 F. Supp. 3d 26 (D.D.C. 2016) 23

CREW v. NARA,
583 F. Supp. 2d 146 (D.D.C. 2008) 23

Davis v. DOJ,
460 F.3d 92 (D.C. Cir. 2006) 9

DOI v. Klamath Water Users Protective Ass’n,
532 U.S. 1 (2001) 11, 14, 15, 19, 20

DOJ v. Julian,
486 U.S. 1 (1988) 13, 20

Dow Jones & Co, Inc. v. DOJ,
917 F.2d 571 (D.C. Cir. 1990) 13, 17

Dudman Commc’ns. Corp. v. Dep’t of Air Force,
815 F.2d 1565 (D.C. Cir. 1987) 25

Elec. Privacy Info. Ctr. v. DHS,
892 F. Supp. 2d 28 (D.D.C. 2012) 19

Formaldehyde Inst. v. HHS,
889 F.2d 1118 (D.C. Cir. 1989)..... *passim*

Frontier Found. [EFF] v. Office of Dir. of Nat’l Intelligence,
No. C 08-01023 JSW, 2009 WL 3061975 (N.D. Cal. Sept. 24, 2009), *aff’d in part, vacated in part, rev’d in part on other grounds*, 595 F.3d 949 (9th Cir. 2010)..... 18

Frontier Found. v. DOJ,
890 F. Supp. 2d 35 (D.D.C. 2012)..... 27-28

Gilliam v. DOJ,
128 F. Supp. 3d 134 (D.D.C. 2015)..... 6

Gold Anti-Tr. Action Comm., Inc. v. Bd. of Governors of Fed. Reserve Sys.,
762 F. Supp. 2d 123 (D.D.C. 2011)..... 11-12

Hunton & Williams v. DOJ,
590 F.3d 272 (4th Cir. 2010) 21, 23

In re Lindsey,
158 F.3d 1263 (D.C. Cir. 1998)..... 21

In re Sealed Case,
121 F.3d 729 (D.C. Cir. 1997)..... 11

John Doe Agency v. John Doe Corp.,
493 U.S. 146 (1989)..... 6

Juarez v. DOJ,
518 F.3d 54 (D.C. Cir. 2008)..... 30

Judicial Watch v. Export-Import Bank,
108 F. Supp. 2d 19 (D.D.C. 2000)..... 11, 24

Judicial Watch, Inc. v. DOD,
715 F.3d 937 (D.C. Cir. 2013)..... 7

Judicial Watch, Inc. v. DOE,
412 F.3d 125 (D.C. Cir. 2005)..... 14, 15

Judicial Watch, Inc. v. DOT,
950 F. Supp. 2d 213 (D.D.C. 2013)..... 16, 18, 19

Judicial Watch, Inc. v. U.S. Secret Serv.,
726 F.3d 208 (D.C. Cir. 2013)..... 28

Leopold v. CIA,
89 F. Supp. 3d 12 (D.D.C. 2015)..... 24, 29

Light v. DOJ,
968 F. Supp. 2d 11 (D.D.C. 2013)..... 7

Mapother v. DOJ,
3 F.3d 1533 (D.C. Cir. 1993)..... 28

McKinley v. Bd. of Governors of Fed. Reserve Sys.,
647 F.3d 331 (D.C. Cir. 2011)..... 15

Military Audit Project v. Casey,
656 F.2d 724 (D.C. Cir. 1981)..... 7

Montrose Chemical Corp. of Cal. v. Train,
491 F.2d 63 (D.C. Cir. 1974)..... 29

Murphy v. Dep't of Army,
613 F.2d 1151 (D.C. Cir. 1979)..... 18, 19

Nat'l Ass'n of Criminal Def. Lawyers v. Dep't of Justice Exec. Office for U.S. Att'ys,
844 F.3d 246 (D.C. Cir. 2016)..... 10

Nat'l Inst. of Military Justice [NIMJ] v. DOD,
512 F.3d 677 (D.C. Cir. 2008)..... 13, 15

Nat'l Sec. Archive Fund, Inc. v. CIA,
402 F. Supp. 2d 211 (D.D.C. 2005)..... 29

Nat'l Sec. Archive v. CIA,
752 F.3d 460 (D.C. Cir. 2014)..... 25

NLRB v. Sears, Roebuck & Co.,
421 U.S. 132 (1975)..... 10, 25

Oglesby v. Dep't of Army,
920 F.2d 57 (D.C. Cir. 1990)..... 7, 9

Pfeiffer v. CIA,
721 F. Supp. 337 (D.D.C. 1989)..... 12

Pub. Citizen, Inc. v. DOJ,
111 F.3d 168 (D.C. Cir. 1997)..... *passim*

Pub. Emps. for Envtl. Responsibility v. Office of Sci. & Tech. Policy,
881 F. Supp. 2d 8 (D.D.C. 2012)..... 28

Rockwell Int’l Corp. v. DOJ,
235 F.3d 598 (D.C. Cir. 2001)..... 13, 18

Russell v. Dep’t of Air Force,
682 F.2d 1045 (D.C. Cir. 1982)..... 11

Ryan v. DOJ,
617 F.2d 781 (D.C. Cir. 1980)..... *passim*

SafeCard Servs., Inc. v. SEC,
926 F.2d 1197 (D.C. Cir. 1991)..... 8

Sierra Club v. DOI,
384 F. Supp. 2d 1 (D.D.C. 2004)..... 26, 26-27

Sussman v. U.S. Marshals Serv.,
494 F.3d 1106 (D.C. Cir. 2007)..... 29-30

United States v. Nixon,
418 U.S. 683 (1974)..... 25

Weisberg v. DOJ,
745 F.2d 1476 (D.C. Cir. 1984)..... 7

Welby v. HHS,
No. 15-cv-195 (NSR), 2016 WL 1718263 (S.D.N.Y. Apr. 27, 2016)..... 21

CONSTITUTION

U.S. Const. art. I..... 16

U.S. Const. art. II 16

STATUTES

5 U.S.C. § 552..... *passim*

Pub. L. No. 104–231 7

FEDERAL RULE

Fed. R. Civ. P. 56..... 7

LEGISLATIVE MATERIAL

S. Rep. No. 89-813 (1965)..... 14, 22
